BA_EE211_e // V1.3 // technical data are subject to change
Operation Manual
EE211
HEATED HUMIDITY /
TEMPERATURE SENSOR
E+E Elektronik Ges.m.b.H. doesn‘t accept warranty and liability claims neither upon this publication nor in case of
improper treatment of the described products.
The document may contain technical  inaccuracies  and  typographical  errors.  The content  will  be  revised  on  a

 by the manufacturer.
2 Scope of Supply
• EE211 according ordering guide
• Cable gland M20 x 1.5
• Mounting materials
• Test report according to DIN EN10204 - 3.1
• Quick User Guide
2.1 Accessories
• Product configuration software EE-PCS (free download: www.epluse.com)
• Power supply adapter V03 (see data sheet Accessories)
• Protection cap for 12 mm (0.47”) probe HA010783
• USB configuration adapter HA011066
• Cable for T-probe (M12x1 socket, M12x1 plug)
 - 2 m (6.6 ft) HA010801
 - 5 m (16.4 ft) HA010802
 - 10 m (32.8 ft) HA010803
2.2 Spare Parts
• Filter cap see data sheet „Accessories“
• Temperature probe EE07-MT
3 Product Description
3.1 Operation Principle
The humidity probe is continuously heated for avoiding the effects of condensation and high humidi-
ty onto the sensing elements, such as corrosion, high humidity drift or stray impedances. Thus, the
probe heating leads to outstanding long term stability. Based on the measured values humidity and
temperature, the EE211 calculates the dew point temperature Td whereas the separate, interchange-
able T-probe measures the ambient temperature. Ultimately, out of Td and T, the device calculates the
relative humidity RH as well as several other parameters like absolute humidity, mixing ratio, wet bulb
temperature or enthalpy.
6 Operating manual EE211 Heated humidity and temperature sensor
Outstanding long term stability under high humidity conditions
The operation principle of EE211 copes with the causes for poor long-term stability of non-heated
sensors at continuously high humidity. The constant over-temperature of the EE211 sensing head
(approx. 5 °C = 9 °F) means max. 76 % RH humidity at the sensors and enables following benefits:
• The sensing head of EE211 stays dry even under condensing conditions, which prevents dust and dirt
from sticking to the sensor and leads to outstanding long-term stability.
• The combination of dry sensing head, E+E proprietary coating of the sensing element and sealed
solder pads minimize the impact of corrosive agents.
• Maximum humidity of 76 % RH at the sensor eliminates the drift caused by exposure to continuous
high humidity.
3.2 Dimensions in mm (inch)
80
.6
(3
.1
7“
)
101
(3.98“)
Ø 12
(Ø 0.47“)
~
55
(~
2.
16
“)
5
(0.2“)
90 ± 0,3
(3.54 +0.11“)
46(1.81“)
CABLE GLAND M20
Ø 13
(Ø 0.51“)
34
(1
.3
4“
)
Basis Unit: Temperature Probe:
M12x1
50 (2”)8
(0.3”) Ø